

JAMES S. BURLING, AK Bar No. 8411102
E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF (*Pro Hac Vice*)
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

TIN CUP, LLC, an Alaska limited liability
company,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendant.

No. 4:16-cv-00016-TMB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. The Corps Is Required To Use Its 1987 Wetlands Delineation Manual	1
II. The Challenged Corps Permitting Decision Is Not Consistent with the 1993 Budget Act or the 1987 Manual	6
III. Because the Corps Used the Wrong Legal Standard as Part of Its Permitting Decision, the Decision Must Be Vacated and Remanded for Further Analysis	9
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Atlantic Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003)	3-4
<i>Auburn Housing Authority v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	4-5
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 511 F. Supp. 278 (W.D. La. 1981)	7
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Martin</i> , 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	5
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	3
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Minis v. United States</i> , 40 U.S. 423 (1841)	4
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Evans</i> , 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 892 F.2d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	5
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914)	1
<i>Whatley v. District of Columbia</i> , 447 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5

Statutes

Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-104, 105 Stat. 510 (1991)	1, 3
Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-377, 106 Stat. 1315 (1992)	1-3, 6-7
Pub. L. No. 97-92, 95 Stat. 1198 (1981)	5

Regulation	Page
40 C.F.R. § 230.93(a)(1)	10
Miscellaneous	
Eng'r Research & Dev. Ctr., U.S. Army Corps of Engr's, <i>Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Alaska Region (Version 2.0)</i> (Sept. 2007)	6, 8
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Office of the Gen. Counsel, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. 2016)	2, 4
Wakeley, James S., Eng'r Research & Dev. Ctr., U.S. Army Corps of Engr's, <i>Developing a "Regionalized" Version of the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual: Issues and Recommendations</i> (Aug. 2002)	5
